Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 14th day of March 1966

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

| | Amount |
|----------------------------------|--------------|
| Local Authority and Name of Loan | Consented to |
| • | f |

| Arrowtown Borough Council: Camping Ground, | |
|---|--------|
| Domain, and Council Chambers Loan 1965 | 10,000 |
| Onehunga Borough Council: Pensioner Housing | , |
| 8 | |

| Loan 1965 | | | | 29,000 |
|------------------|----------|----------|----------|--------|
| Taradale Borough | Council: | Drainage | Advances | |
| Loan No. 1, 1965 | | | | 20,000 |

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (T. 40/416/6)

Member of Distribution Committee, Under Section 24 of the Gaming Amendment Act 1962 Appointed

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 21st day of March 1966

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 24 of the Gaming Amendment Act 1962, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby appoints

Conrad Wilson Hamman, Esq., A.C.S.E., M.I.C.E., M.I. STRUCT.E., F.N.Z.I.E.,

of Christchurch to be a member of the distribution committee for the provision of recreational facilities and the encouragement of beneficial activities by young people.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 196/104)

Boundaries of City of Auckland Altered

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 21st day of March 1966

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Local Government Commission Act 1961, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order:

ORDER

ON and from the 1st day of April 1966 the area described in the Schedule hereto is hereby included in the City of Auckland.

SCHEDULE

PART Bed of Waitemata Harbour and Reclaimed Land, situated in Block XVI, Waitemata Survey District: Area, 6 acres 2 roods 5.9 perches, more or less, as shown edged red on S.O. Plan 44576.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 176/158)

Authorising Tauranga Harbour Board to Reclaim Endowment Foreshore in Tauranga Harbour

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 21st day of March 1966

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 175 of the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Tauranga

Harbour Board to reclaim from Tauranga Harbour the area of 33 perches as shown coloured yellow on plan marked M.D. 12232 deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington, being part of the land described in the First Schedule of the Tauranga Foreshore Vesting and Endowment Act 1915.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M. 4/5802)

Authorising the Otago Harbour Board to Reclaim Land in Otago Harbour

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 21st day of March 1966

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 175 of the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Otago Harbour Board to reclaim from the sea in Otago Harbour, the land edged sepia on plan marked M.D. 12252 and deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington Wellington.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M. 3/6/105/1)

The Old Kaikora North Cemetery Clearance Order 1966

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 28th day of March 1966

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 45 of the Burial and Cremation Act 1964, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

ORDER 1. (1) This order may be cited as the Old Kaikora North Cemetery Clearance Order 1966. (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its publication in the *Gazette*. 2. It is hereby directed that notwithstanding anything in section 41 or section 42 of the Burial and Cremation Act 1964, no further burials shall take place in the Old Kaikora North Cemetery which was closed by an Order in Council dated the 21st day of August 1916* and which is described in the Schedule to that Order in Council. 3. The Patangata County Council is hereby authorised to remove all monuments and tablets erected in that cemetery. T I SHERBARD Clerk of the Executive Council

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. *Gazette, 1916, Vol. II, p. 2818

(H.B. and C. 66/2)

The Stoke Cemetery Order 1966

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 28th day of March 1966

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Burial and Cremation Act 1964, His Excel-lency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Stoke Cemetery Order 1966

(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of April 1966.
2. The Nelson City Council is hereby appointed to have the control and management of the Stoke Cemetery, being the area described in the Schedule hereto, as from the 31st day of March 1966.

1966. 3. The Order in Council dated the 9th day of November 1928* delegating to the Waimea County Council the powers of revoked.